

**TEAM CODE: PR-26**

---

**INTERNATIONAL CENTRE FOR SETTLEMENT OF INVESTMENT DISPUTES**

WASHINGTON D.C.

IN THE PROCEEDING BETWEEN

---

**NIXIO PETROLEUM LIMITED**

**(CLAIMANT)**

**AND**

**REPUBLIC OF GONDWANA**

**(RESPONDENT)**

---

**(ICSID CASE NO. ARB/11/86)**

---

**MEMORIAL ON BEHALF OF THE CLAIMANT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

**LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS.....i**

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....ii**

- *LIST OF STATUTES* .....ii
- *INTERNATIONAL TREATIES AND DECLARATIONS*.....ii
- *BOOKS*.....ii
- *DICTIONARIES AND WEBSITES*.....ii
- *TABLE OF CASES*.....iii

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....vi**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS.....vii**

**STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....ix**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....x**

**ARGUMENTS ADVANCED.....1-25**

**I. ICSID HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE CLAIMS SUBMITTED BY THE CLAIMANT.....1**

- 1.1 THE TRIBUNAL HAS JURISDICTION UNDER THE ECT.....1
- 1.2 TRIBUNAL HAS JURISDICTION OVER CONTRACT & TREATY BASED CLAIMS.....4
- 1.3 PREVIOUS CONTRACT NOT TO EXCLUDE JURISDICTION OF ICSID.....5
- 1.4 AMICABLE SETTLEMENT PROVISIONS DO NOT BAR JURISDICTION.....6

**II. THE ACTIONS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF GONDWANA AMOUNT TO VIOLATION OF ART 2 AND ART. 26 OF THE ECT.....7**

- 2.1 THE RESPONDENT HAS VIOLATED THE PRINCIPLES OF NATURAL JUSTICE.....7
- 2.2 FACTORS RESPONSIBLE FOR FALL IN PRODUCTION WERE BEYOND THE CONTROL OF THE CLAIMANT .....9
- 2.3 DUE PROCESS AND PROCEDURES FOR AMICABLE SETTLEMENT HAVE NOT BEEN FOLLOWED BY THE RESPONDENT.....10
- 2.4 RESPONDENT BOUND BY THE PRINCIPLE OF PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL.....12

**III. THE RESPONDENT CANNOT EVOKE ART. 17 PART III OF ECT.....13**

- 3.1 NATIONALITY OF THE OTHER CONTRACTING PARTY.....13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

3.2 SUBSTANTIAL BUSINESS.....14

3.3 BURDEN OF PROOF TO ESTABLISH ‘THIRD PARTY CONTROL’ LIES ON THE HOST STATE.....15

**IV. THE TERMINATION OF PSC AMOUNTS TO VIOLATION OF ART. 10 AND ART. 21 OF ECT.....16**

4.1 FAIR AND EQUITABLE TREATMENT NOT PROVIDED.....16

4.2 LEGITIMATE EXPECTATIONS.....16

4.3 DUE PROCESS NOT FOLLOWED.....19

4.4 THE TERMINATION WAS DISPROPORTIONATE.....19

4.5 VIOLATION OF ART. 21.3 OF ECT.....21

**V. TRANSFERRING OF PARTICIPATING INTEREST IN THE PSC AMOUNTS TO EXPROPRIATION BY THE GOVERNMENT UNDER ART. 10, ART. 12 AND ART. 13 OF THE ECT.....22**

5.1 VIOLATION OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE ECT.....22

5.2 TRANSFERRING OF PARTICIPATING INTEREST IN THE PSC AMOUNTS TO EXPROPRIATION.....23

5.3 DAMAGES FOR BREACH OF ECT PROVISIONS.....24

5.4 COMPENSATION FOR EXPROPRIATION (ART. 13 ECT).....25

**PRAYER.....26**

---

**LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS**

---

- ARB                      Arbitration
- Art.                      Article
- BIT                      Bilateral Investment Treaty
- DGH                      Director General of Hydrocarbon
- ECT                      Energy charter treaty
- Ed.                      Edition
- EPLR                      Exploration and Production License Regime
- Hon'ble                      Honourable
- Ibid                      Ibidem
- ICSID                      International centre for settlement of investment dispute
- ICSID Convention                      Convention on the Settlement of Investment Dispute between State  
and Nationals of other States
- JOA                      Joint operating agreement
- No.                      Number
- NOC                      National Oil Company
- p.                      Page
- Para.                      Paragraph
- PSC                      Production sharing contract
- UNIDROIT                      International Institute for the Unification of Private Law
- v.                      Versus
- VCLT                      Vienna Convention on Law of treaties
- Vol.                      Volume

---

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

---

**LIST OF STATUTES**

- The Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996
- The Customs Act, 1962

**LIST OF TREATIES**

- ICSID Convention, 1966
- Energy charter treaty, 1998
- Vienna Convention On Law of Treaties, 1980

**DICTIONARIES**

- Blacks Law Lexicon, 8th Ed. (2004)

**LIST OF BOOKS**

- C.R. Data, Law Relating To Commercial And Domestic Arbitration, 5<sup>th</sup> Ed., 2008
- H.W.R. Wade And C.F. Forsyth, Administrative Law, 8<sup>th</sup> Ed., 2000
- Hernam Walker JR., Provision On Companies In United Commercial Treaties, 50 Amj. Int’l. 373,388 (1956)
- Julian DM Lew, Loukas A Mistelis, Stefan M Kroll, Comaparitive International Commercial Arbitration, 2003
- Redfern and Hunter, Law And Practice Of International Commercial Arbitration, 5<sup>th</sup> Ed., 2004
- Rudolf Dolzer and Christoph Schreuer, Principles Of International Law, 2<sup>nd</sup> Ed., 2010
- Somarajah Muthucumaraswamy, The International Law On Foreign Investment, 3<sup>rd</sup> Ed., 2010

**LIST OF WEBSITES**

- [www.economist.com](http://www.economist.com)
- [pennstatelawreview.org](http://pennstatelawreview.org)

**LIST OF CASES**

- AAPL v. Sri Lanka, ICSID Case No. ARB/87/3
- ADC Affiliate Limited and ADC & ADMC Management Limited v. The Republic of Hungary, ICSID Case No. ARB/03/16
- American Manufacturing And Trading, Inc. v. Zaire, ICSID Case No. ARB/93/1
- Anchar Ali v. State of Assam, AIR 1989 Guahati 12.
- Azurix Corp. v. The Argentine Republic, ICSID Case No. ARB/01/12
- Cantonment Board, Dinapore v. Taramani, AIR 1995 SC 61
- Ceskoslovenska Obchodni Banka, A.S. v. The Slovak Republic, ICSID Case No. ARB/97/4
- Clough Engineering Ltd. v. Commissioner of Customs (Import) on 27 October, 2005
- CMS Gas Transmission Company v. The Republic of Argentina, ICSID Case No. ARB/01/8
- Consorzio Groupement L.E.S.I. DIPENTA v. People's Democratic Republic of Algeria, ICSID Case No. ARB/03708
- Delhi Transport Corporation v. DTC Mazdoor Union AIR 1991 SC 101
- Earl v. Slater & Wheeler (Airlyne) Ltd. [1973] 1 WLR 51
- Emilio Agustín Maffezini v. The Kingdom of Spain, ICSID Case No. ARB/97/7
- Enron and Ponderosa Assets v. Argentina , ICSID Case No. ARB/01/3
- Ethyl Corporation v. The Government of Canada, UNICITRAL, Award on Jurisdiction dated 24 June 1998
- Eudoro Armando Olguin v. Republic Of Paraguay, ICSID case No ARB/98/5
- Generation Ukraine Inc. v. Ukraine, ICSID Case No. ARB/00/9
- Hind Construction Co. v. Workman ,AIR 1965 SC 917
- Impregilo S.P.A. v. Pakistan, ICSID Case No. ARB/03/3
- International Thunderbird Gaming Corporation v. The United Mexican States, UNCITRAL 2005
- Lanco v. Argentina ICSID Case No. ARB/97/6
- Lauder v. The Czech Republic ,UNCITRAL, Award dated 3 September 2001
- LG&E Energy Corp., LG&E Capital Corp. and LG&E International Inc. v. Argentine Republic, ICSID Case No. ARB/02/1

- Malaysian Historical Salvors Sdn, Bhd v. The Government of Malaysia, ICSID Case No. ARB/05/10
- Metalclad Corporation v. The United Mexican States, ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/97/1
- Mondev International Ltd. v. United States of America, ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/99/2
- Municipal Board Pushkar v. State Transport Authority, AIR 1965 SC 458
- Noble Ventures, Inc. v. Romania, ICSID Case No. ARB/01/11
- Occidental Petroleum Corporation and Occidental Exploration and Production Company v. The Republic of Ecuador, ICSID Case No. ARB/06/11
- Petrobart Limited v. The Kyrgyz Republic, SCC Case No. 126/2003
- Plama Consortium Limited v. Republic of Bulgaria, ICSID Case No. ARB/03/24
- PSEG Global, Inc., The North American Coal Corporation, and Konya Ingin Elektrik Üretim ve Ticaret Limited Sirketi v. Republic of Turkey, ICSID Case No. ARB/02/5
- Ranjit Thakur v. U.O.I. (1987) SC 611
- Republic Of Paraguay v. Sgs Societe Generale De Surveillance, ICSID Case No. ARB/07/29
- Robertson v. Minister of Pensions, (1959) 1 KB 227.
- Salini Costruttori SpA v Morocco, ICSID Case No. ARB/00/4
- Sardar Singh v. Union of India (1991) 3 SCC 213
- Señor Tza Yap Shum v. The Republic of Peru, ICSID Case No. ARB/07/6
- SGS Société Générale de Surveillance S.A. v. Islamic Republic of Pakistan, ICSID Case No. ARB/10/13
- SGS Société Générale de Surveillance S.A. v. The Republic of Paraguay, ICSID Case No. ARB/07/29
- Société Générale De Surveillance S.A. v.. Philippines, Decision On Jurisdiction, Case No. ARB/02/6
- State of J&K v. Haji Wali Mohd., AIR 1972 SC 2538
- TDM Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd v. Sue Development India Pvt. Ltd. Arbitration Application No. 2 of 2008
- Técnicas Medioambientales Tecmed, S.A. v. The United Mexican States, ICSID Case No. ARB (AF)/00/2
- Tokios Tokelès v. Ukraine, ICSID Case No. ARB/02/18
- Tradex Hellas, S.A. v. Republic Of Albania ICSID No. ARB/94/2
- Union of India v. G. Ganahyutham AIR 1997 SC 3387

***INDEX OF AUTHORITIES***

---

- Union of India v. Indo-afghan Agencies, AIR 1968 SC 718
- Vivendi v. Argentina Award ICSID No. ARB/97/3
- Waste Management, Inc. v. United Mexican States, ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/00/3
- Wena Hotels Ltd. v. Arab Republic of Egypt, ICSID Case No. ARB/98/4
